11/21/2018 505201161

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

EPAS ID: PAT5247929 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREW PAULSEN	11/20/2018
JOSHUA ANDERSON	11/20/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PACKET DIGITAL, LLC	
Street Address:	201 5TH STREET N	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1500	
City:	FARGO	
State/Country: NORTH DAKOTA		
Postal Code:	58102	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15851821

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)263-4329

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2022634300

Email: docketing@sgrlaw.com

SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL, LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1055 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 034834.002US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL A. SCHWARTZ
SIGNATURE: /Michael A. Schwartz, #40,161/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignments002US1#page1.tif source=Assignments002US1#page2.tif source=Assignments002US1#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 047560 FRAME: 0915 505201161

source=Assignments002US1#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 047560 FRAME: 0916

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS, I, Andrew Paulsen, ASSIGNOR, and citizen of the United States, residing at Fargo, ND, am a joint inventor of the invention SMART BATTERY for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the Unit States.	ed	
for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,		
for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on <u>December 22, 2017</u> , under Application No. <u>15/851.821</u> .		
WHEREAS:		
Packet Digital, LLC, a corporation of North Dakota having a business address of 201 5th Street N, Suite 1500, Far ND 58102, USA (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.	go, r	
NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:		
Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(shereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions as in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.	ınd	
I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or inventic to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behoof of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.	it i	
I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;		
I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby grant the firm of Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP the power to insert into this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this Assignment;		

SGR/17184684.1

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the ease may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if ressues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIONEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful paths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date 11-20 2018

Andrew Paulsen

SGR/17184684.1

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHER joint in United	EAS, I, Joshua Anderson, ASSIGNOR, and citizen of the United States, residing at Moorhead, MN, am a ventor of the invention SMART BATTERY for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the States.
	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
Ø	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on $18000000000000000000000000000000000000$
WHER	EAS:
ND 58 said in	Digital, LLC, a corporation of North Dakota having a business address of 201 5 th Street N, Suite 1500, Fargo 102, USA (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under vention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United and in any and all foreign countries.
NOW,	THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
hereby exclusi in all fi possess continu	nown that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNBE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and ve right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and oreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial sions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any lation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for term or terms for which the same may be granted.
States is to is	O ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty is sue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this ment.
I, SAII sold, a), ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein ssigned, transferred and set over;
Assign	ASSIGNOR(S), hereby grant the firm of Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP the power to insert into this ment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this Assignment;

SGR/17184689.1

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliverany and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date 11-20-18 ,2018

Joshua Anderson

SGR/17184669.1